

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2094 OF 2009

Nehru Science Centre

....Petitioner

V/S

Sulabha D. Khot & Anr.

....Respondents

Mr. Vijay Vaidya a/w Mr. Vipul Patel i/b Mr. Harsh Mehta & Co. *for the Petitioner.*

Mr. Ajinkya Udane *for Respondent.*

Mr. Jaiprakash Sawant *for Respondent No.2.*

Mr. Arun Baravkar, Authorised Signatory of Petitioner present in Court.

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 29 APRIL 2024.

P.C.:

1 The learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner and the learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.2 jointly submit that Petitioner and Respondent No.2 have amicably resolved the disputes amongst them. Consent Terms are tendered, which are signed by the authorized signatory of the Petitioner and by Respondent No.2. The Consent Terms are taken on record and marked 'X' for identification. Writ Petition is disposed of qua Respondent No.2 in view of the Consent Terms. Respondent No.2 shall be at liberty to withdraw the amount deposited in this Court alongwith accrued interest.

2 Mr. Udane, the learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 would submit that he is unable to contact Respondent No.1.

3 Issue notice to Respondent No.1, returnable on 9 May 2024. Hamdast granted.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)